

Michael J. Esler, OSB No. 710560
esler@eslerstephens.com
John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583
stephens@eslerstephens.com
Kim T. Buckley, OSB No. 781589
buckley@eslerstephens.com
ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP
121 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204-3183
Telephone: (503) 223-1510
Facsimile: (503) 294-3995

Of Attorneys for Defendants Pacific Seafood Group et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON
(Medford Division)

JEFF BOARDMAN, DENNIS RANKIN,)	Civil No. 1:15-cv-00108-CL
ROBERT SEITZ, TODD L. WHALEY, LLOYD))	
D. WHALEY, SOUTH BAY WILD, INC.,)	DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDMUM
MISS SARAH, LLC, and MY FISHERIES,)	IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
INC.,)	FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
)	
Plaintiffs,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
v.)	
)	
PACIFIC SEAFOOD GROUP, OCEAN)	
GOLD HOLDING CO., INC., DULCICH,)	
INC., FRANK DULCICH, PACIFIC)	
SEAFOOD GROUP ACQUISITION)	
COMPANY, INC., PACIFIC SEAFOOD)	
WASHINGTON ACQUISITION CO., INC.,)	
BANDON PACIFIC, INC., BIO-OREGON)	
PROTEIN, INC., PACIFIC CHOICE)	
SEAFOOD COMPANY, PACIFIC COAST)	
SEAFOODS COMPANY, PACIFIC)	
GARIBALDI, INC., PACIFIC GOLD)	
SEAFOOD COMPANY, PACIFIC PRIDE)	

SEAFOOD COMPANY, PACIFIC SEA FOOD))
 CO., PACIFIC SURIMI CO, INC., PACIFIC))
 TUNA COMPANY, LLC, WASHINGTON))
 CRAB PRODUCERS, INC., PACIFIC))
 ALASKA SHELLFISH, INC., SEA LEVEL))
 SEAFOODS, LLC, ISLAND FISH CO., LLC,))
 PACIFIC RESURRECTION BAY, PACIFIC))
 CONQUEST, INC., CALAMARI, LLC, JO))
 MARIE, LLC, LESLIE LEE, LLC, MISS))
 PACIFIC, LLC, PACIFIC FUTURE, LCC,))
 PACIFIC GRUMPY J, LLC, PACIFIC))
 HOOKER, LLC, PACIFIC HORIZON, LLC,))
 PACIFIC KNIGHT, LLC, PRIVATEER, LLC,))
 SEA PRINCESS, LLC, TRIPLE STAR, LLC,))
 PACIFIC FISHING, LLC, PACIFIC SEA))
 FOOD OF ARIZONA, INC., STARFISH))
 INVESTMENTS, INC., DULCICH SURIMI,))
 LLC, BIO-OREGON PROPERTIES, LLC,))
 PACIFIC GROUP TRANSPORT CO.,))
 PACIFIC MARKETING GROUP, INC.,))
 PACIFIC RUSSIA, INC., PACIFIC RUSSIA))
 VENTURES, LLC, PACIFIC TUNA))
 HOLDING COMPANY, INC., POWELL))
 STREET MARKET, LLC, PACIFIC FRESH))
 SEA FOOD COMPANY, SEACLIFF))
 SEAFOODS, INC., COPPER RIVER))
 RESOURCE HOLDING CO., INC., PACIFIC))
 COPPER RIVER ACQUISITION CO., INC.,))
 SEA LEVEL SEAFOODS ACQUISITION,))
 INC., ISLAND COHO, LLC, S & S))
 SEAFOOD CO., INC., PACIFIC SEAFOOD))
 DISC, INC., DULCICH REALTY, LLC,))
 DULCICH REALTY ACQUISITION, LLC,))
 and DULCICH JET, LLC,))
))
))
))
))
 Defendants.))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE DEAL IS TERMINATED..... 1

II. TWO OTHER MATTERS..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 3

 A. THE PACIFIC SEAFOOD–OCEAN GOLD JOINT VENTURE HAS PROVIDED SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS TO FISHERMEN, THE COMMUNITY, AND CONSUMERS SINCE 1999 5

 B. PLAINTIFFS IN THE PRIOR ACTION TRIED UNSUCCESSFULLY TO ENJOIN THE SUCCESSFUL JOINT VENTURE AND TO ENJOIN COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN FRANK DULCICH AND OCEAN GOLD 8

IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS—THE DEAL IS TERMINATED 10

V. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MAKE OUT A CLAIM FOR MONOPOLIZATION; THEY HAVE NOT SUFFERED AN “ANTITRUST INJURY”; AND THEY DO NOT HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING 12

 A. MONOPOLIZATION 12

 B. ANTITRUST INJURY 13

 C. NO UMBRELLA STANDING 16

VI. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THEY ARE “LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF”; AND THEY CANNOT SHOW THAT “THE DANGER OF IRREPARABLE LOSS OR DAMAGE IS IMMEDIATE.” 17

VII. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN THEIR FAVOR..... 18

VIII. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 18

IX. CONCLUSION ON THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 18

X. THE ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION UNDER THE STIPULATION AND RESOLUTION AGREEMENT SHOULD BE ENFORCED 18

 A. DISPUTES ARE TO BE DECIDED BY JUDGE HOGAN OR JUDGE JELDERKS
18

 B. IN THIS CASE, THERE IS A DISPUTE UNDER THE STIPULATION AND RESOLUTION AGREEMENT 20

XI. CONCLUSION ON ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U. S. 328, 334 (1990) 12, 13
Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc., 784 F.2d 1325, 1337 (7th Cir. 1986) 13
Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U. S. 477, 489 (1977) 12, 13, 14
Cargill v. Monfort, 479 U.S. 104, 113 (1986)..... 14
Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Technologies Corp., 116 F. Supp.2d 1159, 1168 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 16, 17
Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc., 784 F.2d 922, 927 (1st Cir. 1984) 16
Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League, 634 F.2d 1197, 1201 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 10
Mills v. Green, 159 U.S. 651, 653 (1895) 11
Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674, 689-90 (2008) 4
Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421, 1434 (9th Cir. 1995) 15
Retail Imaging Management Group v. Fujifilm North America Corp., 841 F. Supp.2d 1189, 1194 (D. Or. 2012) 18
United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F.2d 416, 430 (2d Cir. 1945) 13
United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 570–571 (1966)..... 13
United States v. Syufy Enterprises, 903 F.2d 659, 663, n.4 (9th Cir. 1990) 15
Verizon Communications v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398, 405 (2004) . 13
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008)..... 3, 4

Statutes

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2 12
 Clayton Act § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26 3, 10, 17

Other Authorities

2A Areeda & Hovenkamp ¶ 391a, at 320 14
